

To Be Argued By:
BARRY R. OSTRAGER
Time Requested: 30 Minutes

New York County Clerk's Index No. 602446/07

Court of Appeals
STATE OF NEW YORK

GOLDEN GATE YACHT CLUB,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

—against—

SOCIÉTÉ NAUTIQUE DE GENÈVE,

Defendant-Respondent,

—and—

CLUB NÁUTICO ESPAÑOL DE VELA,

Intervenor-Defendant.

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT

BARRY R. OSTRAGER
JONATHAN K. YOUNGWOOD
GEORGE S. WANG
LAURA D. MURPHY
SIMPSON THACHER
& BARTLETT LLP
425 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017
Telephone: (212) 455-2000
Facsimile: (212) 455-2502

Dated: November 13, 2008

Attorneys for Defendant-Respondent

Table of Contents

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	v
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE NATURE OF THE CASE.....	2
I. THE AMERICA’S CUP DEED OF GIFT.....	10
A. The Deed Of Gift’s Terms.....	10
B. Historical Interpretation.....	12
II. PREPARATIONS FOR THE 33 RD AMERICA’S CUP.....	14
III. GGYC DERAILS THE 33 RD AMERICA’S CUP.....	16
A. The 33 rd America’s Cup Arbitration Panel Decision.....	17
B. GGYC Commences This Protracted Litigation.....	18
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. CNEV IS THE VALID CHALLENGER OF RECORD UNDER THE DEED OF GIFT.....	22
A. The Word ‘Having’ Unambiguously Refers To An Intent That Must Be Satisfied By The Time Of The Match—Not The Time Of The Challenge.....	23
B. The Extrinsic Evidence Confirms That CNEV Is The Proper Challenger Of Record.....	30
C. CNEV Meets All Other Requirements Under The Deed Of Gift.....	41

II.	GGYC CANNOT FORCE A MATCH RACE BY SUBMITTING AN INVALID NOTICE OF CHALLENGE AND BOAT CERTIFICATE	43
A.	<i>Mercury Bay</i> Requires That The Validity Of GGYC's Notice Of Challenge Be Submitted To An International Jury	43
B.	GGYC's Challenge Is Invalid For The Independent Reason That It Has Failed To Supply A Custom- House Registry As Required By The Deed Of Gift	47
	CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Bethlehem Steel Co. v. Tuner Const. Co.</i> , 2 N.Y.2d 456 (1957).....	28
<i>Breed v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 46 N.Y.2d 351 (1978)	28
<i>In re Estate of Ryan</i> , 169 N.Y.S.2d 804 (Surr. Ct. 1957)	35
<i>In re Estate of Von Miklos</i> , 170 N.Y.S.2d 405 (Surr. Ct. 1957)	35
<i>Kass v. Kass</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 554 (1998)	27
<i>Lawyers' Fund for Client Protection v. Bank Leumi Trust Co.</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 398 (2000)	29
<i>Loblaw, Inc. v. Employers' Liab. Assurance Corp.</i> , 52 N.Y.2d 872 (1982)	22
<i>Loughry v. Lincoln First Bank</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 369 (1986).....	21
<i>Matter of Corp. of Yaddo</i> , 216 A.D. 1 (3d Dep't 1926).....	41
<i>Mercury Bay Boating Club, Inc. v. San Diego Yacht Club</i> , 150 A.D.2d 82 (1st Dep't 1989)	35
<i>Mercury Bay Boating Club, Inc. v. San Diego Yacht Club</i> , 76 N.Y.2d 256 (1990)	passim
<i>Morlee Sales Corp. v. Manufacturers Trust Co.</i> , 9 N.Y.2d 16 (1961)	28
<i>Rodolitz v. Neptune Paper Prods., Inc.</i> , 22 N.Y.2d 383 (1968)	27
<i>Slatt v. Slatt</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 966 (1985)	27
<i>Starr v. Starr</i> , 132 N.Y. 154 (1892)	34
<i>Suffolk County Water Auth. v. Vill. of Greenport</i> , 21 A.D.3d 947 (2d Dep't 2005)	29
<i>Suria v. Shiffman</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 87 (1986).....	21
<i>Uribe v. Merchs. Bank of New York</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 336 (1998)	22, 26, 27

Other Authorities

George L. Schuyler Dead, N.Y. Times, Aug. 1, 1890 31, 39

W. M. Baskervill & J. W. Sewell, *An English Grammar for the Use of
High School Academy, and College Classes* (1896)..... 24

Winfield M. Thompson & Thomas W. Lawson, *The Lawson History
of the America's Cup* (1902)..... 31

Rules

CPLR 5501(b) 22

McKinney's N.Y. Statutes § 239(a) 26
